

Regulation (EC) No 550/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council  
of 10 March 2004 on the provision of air navigation services in the single  
European sky (the service provision Regulation) (Text with EEA relevance)

CHAPTER I

GENERAL

Article 1	Scope and objective
Article 2	Tasks of the national supervisory authorities
Article 3	Qualified entities
Article 4	Safety requirements
Article 5	Licensing of controllers

CHAPTER II

RULES FOR THE PROVISION OF SERVICES

Article 6	Common requirements
Article 7	Certification of air navigation service providers
Article 8	Designation of air traffic service providers
Article 9	Designation of providers of meteorological services
Article 9a	Functional airspace blocks
Article 9b	Functional airspace blocks system coordinator
Article 10	Relations between service providers
Article 11	Relations with military authorities
Article 12	Transparency of accounts
Article 13	Access to and protection of data

CHAPTER III

CHARGING SCHEMES

Article 14	General
Article 15	Principles
Article 15a	Common projects
Article 16	Review of compliance

CHAPTER IV

FINAL PROVISIONS

Article 17	Revision of Annexes
Article 18	Confidentiality
Article 18a	Review
Article 19	Entry into force Signature

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 550/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

---

---

## ANNEX I

### REQUIREMENTS FOR QUALIFIED ENTITIES

The qualified entities must:  
be able to document extensive experience in assessing public  
and...

## ANNEX II

### CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO CERTIFICATES

1. Certificates shall specify:
2. Additional conditions attached to certificates may, as appropriate, be related...

---

**Changes to legislation:** *There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 550/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes*

---

- (1) [OJ C 103 E, 30.4.2002, p. 26.](#)
- (2) [OJ C 241, 7.10.2002, p. 24.](#)
- (3) [OJ C 278, 14.11.2002, p. 13.](#)
- (4) Opinion of the European Parliament of 3 September 2002 ([OJ C 272 E, 13.11.2003, p. 303](#)), Council common position of 18 March 2003 ([OJ C 129 E, 3.6.2003, p. 16](#)) and position of the European Parliament of 3 July 2003 (not yet published in the Official Journal). Legislative resolution of the European Parliament of 29 January 2004 and Decision of the Council of 2 February 2004.
- (5) See page 1 of this Official Journal.
- (6) See page 20 of this Official Journal.

**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 550/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to :**

- Art. 1(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 20\(a\)](#)
- Art. 1(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 20\(b\)](#)
- Art. 2 heading word substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 21\(2\)](#)
- Art. 2(1) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 21\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 2(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 21\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 2(2) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 21\(4\)](#)
- Art. 2(3)-(6) omitted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 21\(5\)](#)
- Art. 3(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 22\(2\)](#)
- Art. 3(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 22\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 3(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 22\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 3(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 22\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 4 omitted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 23](#)
- Art. 7(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 25\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 7(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 25\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 7(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 25\(3\)](#)
- Art. 7(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 25\(4\)](#)
- Art. 7(5) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 25\(5\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 7(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 25\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 7(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 25\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 7(6) omitted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 25\(6\)](#)
- Art. 7(7) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 25\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 7(7) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 25\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 7(7) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 25\(7\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 7(8) substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 25\(8\)](#)
- Art. 7(9) omitted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 25\(9\)](#)
- Art. 8(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 26\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 8(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 26\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 8(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 26\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 8(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 26\(2\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 8(2) omitted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 26\(3\)](#)
- Art. 8(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 26\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 8(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 26\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 8(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 26\(5\)](#)
- Art. 8(5) omitted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 26\(6\)](#)
- Art. 8(6) omitted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 26\(6\)](#)
- Art. 9(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 27\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 9(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 27\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 9(2) omitted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 27\(3\)](#)
- Art. 9a omitted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 28](#)
- Art. 9b omitted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 29](#)
- Art. 10(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 30\(2\)](#)
- Art. 10(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 30\(3\)](#)
- Art. 10(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 30\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 10(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 30\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 11 omitted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 31](#)
- Art. 12(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 32\(2\)](#)
- Art. 12(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 32\(3\)](#)
- Art. 12(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 32\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 12(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 32\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 12(5) omitted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 32\(5\)](#)

- Art. 13(3) words omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 33(b)
- Art. 13(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 33(a)
- Art. 14 omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 34
- Art. 15 omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 35
- Art. 15a substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 36
- Art. 16 omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 37
- Art. 17 substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 38
- Art. 18(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 39(2)(a)
- Art. 18(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 39(2)(b)
- Art. 18(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 39(3)(a)
- Art. 18(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 39(3)(b)
- Art. 18(3) omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 39(4)
- Art. 18a omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 40
- Art. 19 omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 41

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions**

- Signature words omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 42
- Annex 1 word omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 43(a)
- Annex 1 words omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 43(b)
- Annex 2 Point 1(a) omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 44
- Art. 6(1) Art. 6 renumbered as Art. 6(1) by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 24(2)
- Art. 6(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 24(3)
- Art. 6(2)(3) inserted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 24(4)